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IN THE CENTRAL ADMIN ISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL ¢ HYDERABAD BENCH

AT HYDERABAD

0.,A.No, 502/97 Date of Order: ®.3.49
BETWEEN

L
P.,Baswaraju .e Applicant,
AND

1, Sub Divisional Inspector (Postal),
Mahaboobnagar (West) Sub Division,

2. Superintendent of Post Qffjces,
Mahaboobnagar Dist, Mahaboobnagar,

3., Post Master General, hyderabad,
City Region, A&bids,

Hyderabad,
4, Sub-Post Master, Kodangal,

Mahaboobnagar, ++ Respondents,
counsel for the Applicant es Mr,M.TirumalaRrao

Counsel for the Respondents ee M, V.Vinod Kumar

HON'BLE SHRI R,RANGARAJAN : MEMBER (ADMV,)

HON'BIE SHRI B.S., JAI PARAMESHWAR : MEMBER (JUDL,)

QORDER

X As per Hon'ble Shri B,5.Jai Parameshwar, Memper (Judl.) X
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On 25,1,99 when this OA was posted for hearing the
leamed counsel fox the applicént remained absent, We heard i

Mr,V.Vinod anarl'iearned standing éounsel for the respondents

However, subsequently the learned counSel.for the applicant
submitted written brief, We have taken note of the contentionf
raised by the leamed counsel for the applicant in the

written brief, o i

2, The applicant herein ?@ﬁgn ED Messenger working at

RS

Kbdangal Sub Office in Hahaboobnagar District, He has challemged

from |

the order dated 30,11,94 bassed by R-1 removing him‘service o?

|

proved charge of grave misconduct and des$ertion of duties, !
His appeal against the said order of removal come to be

rejected by R-2 by order dated 10,7.95. His further revision

application to R-3 against the punishment of removal from

service was also rejected by R~3 by order dated 18,6,96. !

3. .The brief facts of the cése are as'updgn -

During_19§2-93 the applicant was workiég as ED Messenger
at kKodangal Sub Office in Mahaboob nﬁgar‘niserict, In that i
sub office one Shri Mohd, Abdul Hannan was working as Sub- :

Post Master,

4. On 1,10,92 the said M.,A.,Hannan submiﬁted a petition to
R-1 alleging that on 1,10,92 at or about 4,30 pm while he was

going at Vadderagalli (near bus stand, Kodangal) along with

1
|
Sri Hanumaiah a Group-D official of the said office ,the applic%nt

appeared before him caught hold of the collar of the shirt by
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[P,

" his ;eftftané and beat'tim ﬁith qhappal'on his head abusing

him "iénja.kmduké" that Hénumaiah'Who was acconﬁﬁnging him

attqmpted_to'intérvene, that the appliéantﬁpbsed a tﬁrgat to
gim, that therefore-Haﬁugaiah“kctt quite'and ore Sri Balappa
who was WQrkiﬁg in tﬁe éané poét office se?arated him from the
apﬁlicétt, that then aitetcatiot as Well;as fighting took place
between D,Balappa and the applican.t, and that he ran® from that]
.place to protect himself as he felt that there was a danger

. t0 his life,

S. On 3.10.92'thé'said M.A. Hannan filed a.complaint to
the Sub-Inspector of Police, i{odangal contadning similar

4o

averments therein, It is stated that the c0mpla1nt dated |

1. 10 92 which was . Submltted to ‘the Superlor authorities vas .

lodged with the local police tnat at thc.instance of the

Head Constab}e of the police Station the date was altered
T L. s

from 1,10,92 to 3.10,92, 2,10,92 was 2 _general holiday.

+

6, On receipt of this'cbmplaint, tté;nelqoﬁdtcted the
priliminary‘enqpiry;. During the pfiliﬁinary eﬁquiry R-1 asked]
the reactlon of tho applicant to the complaint dated 1,10.92
flled by Sri M,A, Hannan.: It appears on 3.;0.92 R~1 contacted
' the‘§pblicant at Kbdangal and asked the retction of tte

| applicaﬁtndéted'l,lo.gz, Then the applicant refused to give

. any statement. on that day.
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y P The applicaz'{t was put off £rom duty from the

afternoon of 3,10,92,

8. . Thereafter R=1 by his proceedings No,PF/ED Messenger /KL
Vi | under Rule 8 of ‘the P&T EDA (Conduct and Service) Rules 1964/ |
{in shorxt dated 15.2.,93 issusd a charge memoy  The applicant has not
the l;lules ‘ . : )
i964)

| furhished the charge memo along with the OA., The miScorduct
alleged against him reads as below - -
Article I 3 Sri P,Badava Raj while working as ED Messenger
- at ¥Xodangal SO manhaniled Sri M,A.Hannan-I;SPM
. kodangal 8.0, on 1,10,92 and thereby failed to
) maintain absolute integrity and devotion to duty

at. all times as required by him under rule 17 of
EDAs (C&S) Rules 1964,

Article IIs: Sri P,Basava lgtaj} ED MeSsenger Kdangal SO deserted
duty w.e.f,.3.10,92 and thereby failed to maintain
abso lute integritiy and devotion to duty at all |
times as required by him under rule 17 of EDAs
(C&3) Rules '1964" ' i

_ . | . - A
20 The applicant denied the @harges,/ fletailed enquiry
“was conducted by R-1, The enquiry officer submitted his report
dated 26,7.94. The enquiry officer recorded the findings of

the charges levelled against the accused were proved,

- .
10, A copy of the reportlof the enquiry officer was
furnished to the applicant, The. applicant submitted his
represe'nba'tion dated 27.,9,94 against the findings of the

enquiry officer,

11, -  R=] &fter considering the explanation of the applicant
the enquiry report and the records agreed with the fird ings
=
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of the enquiry officer and by his proceedings of even No,
dated 360,11, 94 imposed the penalty of removal from service on

the applicant
/with immediate effect,

.12, . Against the said order of ‘punishment the applicant
The
submitted an appeal dated 28, 2 95 to R-2,/ R-2 by his order

dated 10,7,.95 rejected the appeal amd confirned the punishment],

13, The épplicant against the order of the appellate authofit:
submitted a revisjon petition dated 17,8,95 to R-3, Rw3 by
his proceedings No.S5T/12-4/6/35 dated 28,5,96/ 18.6,96 rejectefl

the revision petition and confirmed the punishment,

14, The applicant has filed this OA for the following

reliefs -

To call for the records rolating to ond connectedlwith
the impugned order Memo No,ST/12-4/6/95, dated 28 .5.96/18.6.,96.
In view of the facts mentioned the applicant humblf prays that|
this Hon 'ble T:ibonal may be ploaséd go set aside the order of‘
his removal vide No,PF/ED bESSengeq/Kmdangal, dated 30,11,94
As case of no evidence and pass. such other order or orders as

this Hon‘ble Tribunal deems fit and proper in the interest of

Jjustice,

15, The applicant has challenged the impugned orders on
the following grounds 2w
(a) There is inconsistency in the oral evidénce.

(b) There was manipulation of records by R-4,

IL—
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@) The date of incid?nt reported to the departmental

| ggmorities is 1,10,92 whereas the complaint was | |
| lodged with the local éolice on 3,10,92, The complaint!
| lodged to the pol-icg gave an impreggion that the |

jncident had taken place on 3,10492,

@) The ailgged time of the incident is during the -ii
office hours. ‘That means to saﬁ ‘the R=-4 could not

~ have left the' officie and be at Vadderagalli as H,
dlieged by him, .

. - |

(e) Non examination of the police-official who invcstigati:ﬁ

into the case has vitiated the proceedings,

(£) F_abricat-;ion of oral evidence by inducement to a
ﬁi't;ne':s‘s,- 'n.amely', D.Balajah, ‘ ‘ i

o) ;.T.'he allegatibns made by Sri M.A.Hannan was purely

: P : ' ,
criminal in nature and the r’esmndent' authority held prelimiﬁ.‘ary
enquiry and imposed :tne punishment on him, When Sri M.A.Haanan

had £iled a complaint with the Sub—inSPector of Police, Kodalugal

on 3,10,92 the respondent authority ought to have waited til][n

the completion of- théinvestigation and the final verdict by °

" a competent court of law,

(h) Rule 17 of the Rules 1964 does not include the

unbecoming act of a ED staff, '_Therefore “any act alleged to

_have committed by .him does not attract the Rule 17 of the

Rules 1964, That ED staff is not a government servant, !

‘Since Rule 17 does not include an act of the staff of

OL,/ | . E ..51.
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pecoming of a government servant the respondent authority I
could not have taken any proceedings against him and should
have allowed the c0mp1aint'dated 3.10,92 of Sri M,A.Hapnan

to -have the wusual course acco::ﬁing to law, ' ||

(1) Even if the alleged assault 15 held to be proved the |

punishment of removal him from service was not at all justified

In support of his contention he relies upon the observations

made by the Allahabad Bench.of this Tribunal in the case of |
Badrinat.u Viswakarma Vs, Union of India (1993 ATR (1) CAT 49)

R It Chome. af e N | ;
and (1993 {1) .ATT 14‘% Relying upon those decisions the applic
further contends that assaulting any public éervent though is ||

a form of indiscipline it does not involve any moral turpittﬁei-

W

justifying compulsory retirement, (In the sense __assai;-inq tr_:n

removal of the épp].icant in this case), ang |

‘and he was put off "diram the duties from t'he afternoon. of 3.10,p2

and therefore the charge levelled against him is baseless, Hs|

submits that had he not been put off from duty he Would have |

performed the duties of the Sub-Post office,

16, The respordents have filed their.reply stating that

on the basis of the compleint dated 1,10,92 of Sri M.A.Hannan

N
a preliminary enquiry was condwted by the respondents that |

he was satisfied about the miscondumt and therefore he initiat

disciplinary proceedings against the appiicant that in the

course of the enquiry sufficient opportunity was given to the

0 |

P _;,(j‘) The applicant supmits that he had not deserted the dut‘lﬂ.es

nt
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applicant and that there are /justifiable grounds to interfere

with the impugned oxders, Thus they submit that the OA is

liable to be dismissed,

[3

R The first contention that requires to be considered

is whether the assaulting or dishomouring Sri M.A.Hannan on
: ' ” the

the evening of 1,10,92 attract the provisions of ED Staff

Gervice and Conditiond Rules 1964,

18, The word misconduct has not at all been defined:w

-

‘under the Rules 1964,

{q, - In the case of ﬁnion of Ihdia.Vs.K;FQDhawan reported
in AIR 1993 SC 1478 the Hon'ble Supreme Court ﬁas stated the
circumstances under which a public servant can be proceeded
with inlthe‘diSEiplinary proceedings, In para-28 the Hon'ble
Supreme Court has observed ;s under :-

"Thus, we conclude that the disciplinary action

can be taken in the following cases 3

1) Where the officer had acted in 8 manner as
would reflect on his reputation for integrity or
good faith or dewition to duty,

i1) If there is prima facie material to show
recklessness or misconduct in the discharge of
his dutys

iii) If he has acted in a manner which is
unbecoming of a government sServant; -

iv) if he had acted negligently or that he
omitted the prescribed conditions which are
essential for the exercise of the statutory powers:

) —
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v) if he had act;e&l in oxder to unduly favour

a party: '

vi} if he had been actuated by corrupt motive

however, Small the bribe may be because Lord I
Coke said long ago "though the bribe may be
small, yet the fault is great",

20, In the case of #.K. Singh Vs, Unien of India
Bangalore Bench of this Tribunal has observed as follows |

in para-27 & 231 s

"But then the question whether the conduct of a
government servamt is unbecoming of his character
and rale of a govemment servant must depend on |
the facts of each case, We d0 not think that there
can peossibly be any categorisation of conduct
encased within any particular rule in guestion,
Just like Ceaser'’s wife was expected to be above
board, évery government servant should be above
suspicion and we think should not be involved in
dalliance of an amoral nature or tangled in
romantic relation particularly if he is already
marrijed, But then we are told by Dr.,Nagaraja
that our own views are without justification in
the light of the judgement of the Constitution
Bench of the Supreme Court in the case of A,L, !
Kalra v, Project and Equipment Corporation of
India Ltd, That was a @ase in which punishment
imposed on the appellant Kalra for having committed
a misconduct punishable under Rule 4 (i) and (iii)
and Rule 5(5) of the PEC Employees® (Conduct, _ |
Discipline and Appeal) Rules and Rule 10{1) () (1) :
of PEC Housing Building advance (Grant and Recovery)
Rules was successfully canvased, Therein, it was
argued that where penal conSequences ensue apropos
misconduct alleged against an employee, it is
obligatory on the part of the employer to specify
and if necessary to pinpoint the issue with accuracy
50 that there could be no ex post facto interpretation
of some incidént camoufleged as misconduwet, Accepting
the argument, their lorxdships held:

N | |
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“Where one of the rules of a public sector

company relating to conduct and discipline

of its employees provided for maintaining
‘absolute integrity'and to ‘do nothing what

is unbecoming of a public servant’,

Yesesethe rule was vague and of a general

nature which is unbecoming of a public servant

may vary with individuals and expoSe employees

ta vagaries of subjective evaluation, What -in a
given context would constitute conduct unbecoming
¢f a public servant to be treated as misconduct
would exposSe a grey area not amenable to objective
evaluation, Failure to keep to high standard of
moral, ethical or decorous behaviour befitting an
officer of the company By itself cannot constitute
misconduct unless the specific condwt falls in
any of the misconduct specifically enumerated in
the conduct and discipline rules®,

We notice the earlier decision rendered in
Kalra case was not referred to in this case nor
any argument advanced to contend there must be
a specific species of misdonduct and in the
absence of such species, it was in vain to rely
simply on the genre couched in very wide language,
We thus have the two judgements of the Apex
Court on the point but then in such a situation
we are bouné to follow the later judgement in
Dhawan case referred to (supra), We, therefore,
follow the judgement in Dhawan case and conclude
this controversy, Even otherwise, we should say
that the charge also satisfies the species element
since it lays emphasis on the unsavoury conduct
of the applicant being involved with the girl
Sunita Rani for over a period of one year,

The charge is buttressed by the appended
imputations indicating that as a result of
his inwolvement with that girl the latter
conceived twice from the officer and had to
undergo abortions, TO insist, having sexual

dL—
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é of a government
Servant, This

and is rejec

Institute of Post G.M;E. and others ( 1990 (1) SLJ 385 )

Madras of this Tribunal has observed as under s-

.® 10 e

intercourse with the girl as a result of

which she had illegally conceived from the
applicant, the same should have been listed
as a case of specific misconduct in the CCS,

Conduct Rules, is o give credence to form over
substance, It will be humanly impossible to
categorise all conduwct unbecoming of a government
servant as pointed by the court in Dhawan case,

The question is whether in the facts and circum-
stancea of the case, the conduct of the officer
would amount to0 misconmduct blameable under law,

We are, however, left with no doubt in our mind

that the officer in question taking advantage of

the young girl’s innocence had involved her in sexual
intimacy and that had led to the young girl becoming
an unwed mother, We do not know how to brand such

infamous conduct of the officer as other than unbecominq(
point also fallg g n the case of Sri Kanniappen v, Director, Jawaharlal

"In private life as well as a civil servant is
expected to maintain certain standards, without
which there cannot be a smooth and healthy admini-
stration, So much so even with respect to conduct
or behaviour in private life, unconnected with the
discharge of the official duties, if the matter is
duly brought to the notice of the Competent
Disciplinary Authority, such authority is justified
in looking into it and in initiating disciplinary
proceedings if a prima facie case is established
as a result of the preliminary investigation, Even
in a case where the alleged conduct or behaviour
amounts to a criminal offence the Disciplinary
Authority can exercise this power, However, where
the imputation is with respect to conduct, totally
unconnected with the discharge of the official
duties, but it relates purely to a criminal offence
against a citizen, just because the matter is brought
to the attention of the Disciplinary Authority it is
not justified in straight away initiating disciplinary
proceedings, without even ascertaining whether the
criminal law has been set in motion by the affected
'citizen. Suwch a case cannot be equated with one

JL— .ol
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where the conduct of the civil servant is
connected with the discharge of his official
duties and for which there is scope both for
the initiation of the criminal proceedings at
the instance of the employer himself and for
starting disciplinary proceedings,

The alleged misconduct is totally uncome cted
with the discharge of the official duties of the
applicant s the JIPMER js concerned with the alleged
incident only because the applicant happens 'to be a
peon therein, The imputation relates to & criminal
offence falling within the Indjan Penal Code, The
complaint before the Administrative Officer is not
an ordinary citizen but a costodian of law and order
who well knows the criminal implicatién of the act,
Departmental proceedings are to be initiated against
a ciwil servant in respect of his conduct only after
arriving at a conclusion that there are good and
sufficient reasons for doing so, The absence of -
criminal proceedings relating to the alleged conduct
should have.been taken note of by the Disciplinary
Authority before the initiation of the proceedings.
No. doubt, in a proper case where the alleged conduct
though it amounts to a criminal offence, even before
the initiation of criminal proceedings departmental

proceedings can be commenced, This, on the face of ¥

it, is not a case of that nature, In the circumstances
of this case we have the least hesitation to hold that
the initiation of the disciplinary proceedings itself
was totally unjustified, A perusal of the Report of
the Inquiry Officer reveals that the finding arrived at
by him is not based upon legal evidence, We cannot do '
petter than extract the conclusion of the Inquiry
Officer in his own words :

"Under the circumstances, it is felt that Some
untoward incident happened on that particular
day involving Shri C.Kanniappan and affecting
Shri Thulasimalai, After analysing the statements
given by the various witnesses and documents it
is felt that Shri Kanniappan had stolen money
from Shri Thulasimalai, Since the incident had !
happened outside of intoxication it cannot be
proved beyond doubt and only the circumstancial
evidence suggest that he had stolen the money
from Shri Thulasimalai®,

JL—
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29, In the case of Jagdeo Raut v, Union of India reported

in 1997 (36) ATC 54, the Jodhpur Bench of this Tribunal has
. considered the misconduct of a pﬁblic servant assaulting his
Isuperior officer in the residential colony asd asséulting a
Group~D employee in the public place on the next day, The
Jodhpur Bench of this Tribunal relying upon the observations
mgde by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of S,Govinda b@é
v. Union of Indégf?eporfed in AIR 1967 SC 1274 observed as ;

under s-

1

The next questibn which hes to be evaluated is 1

whether the act of the applicant in abusing his
senior officer though in a public place (in this-
"case in the government residential colony) consti-
tutes a *'miscopduwct! within the parameters of Rule
3(1) of the CCS8 (Conduct) Rules, 1964, In this
regard Rule 3(1) of the CCS (Conduct) Rules reads |
as undele’
#3,General— (1) Every government servant shall
at all times
(i) maintain absolute integrity:
(ii) maintain devotion to duty, amd
(111) do nothing which is unbecoming of a |
govemment servant, - '

Frpom @ perusal of this provision, it is clear that

the Conduct Rules require that every government Servant |

shall at all times ({(emphasis supplied) not only maintain
absolute integrity and devotion to duty but also do

nothing which is unbecoming of a government Servant, I
It is trus that though the term °*misconduct’ has 1

pot been defined in any of the Conduct Rules or

other enactments ycg in its generic sense, it means |
"to conduct amiss, to mismanage, wrong or improper
conduct; bad behaviour, unlawful behaviour or

-
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conduct", Moreover, the phrases viz,.; at all

times and do nothing which is unbecoming of a
government servant" have to be understood in a
wider sense and not in & restricted manner, It

is also pertinent to npote that after an appoint-
ment of an individual in government service he as

a government Servant is clothed with a specific
Status, He has a protection under Section 197

of the Code of Criminal Procedure for committing
any act or commission in the discharge of his
official duties, or with an act or omission which
1s not easily seperable from his official action.
The government servant is constituent unit of the
State in which he is employed as a servant. By virtue
of his status as a government servant, it is a
statutory expectation that every government servant
would behave at all times in a manner which does
not tarnish the image of the Govemment or his
master and that too mot only within the discharge
of his regulated- duty hours but even outside it,

looking at it from a different angle, every
individual government servant is a mirror through
which the public at large looks to find out the
true picture or image of the Government which is
reflected through the government servant, in the
respective of the parameters of sphere in which
he operates, The Btate and for that matter the
Government would never encourage or tolerate any
behaviour of a government servant which could be
called as unbecoming of a government servant and
expect that all times he observed a righteous
behaviour/conduwct, To us, it appears that it is
with this background that the legislature framed
Rule 3(1) of the CCS(CCA) Rules, 1964 by using
two phrases, i,e. ‘at all times' and 'do nothing
which is unbecoming of a government servant?,

«el4
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23, Having regard to the principles ennunciated by the |
Hon'ble Supreme Court and also the other Benchrs of this
Tribunél in thé cases cited; we are of the opinion that the
alleged misconduct of the applicant assaulting M.A.Hannan on
the evening on 1,10,.92 in the public place near the bus stand,
Kodangal, certainly éones wi£hin thé term “mis-conduét“ under

the service rules,

24, Disciplinary'éuthority is not expected to wait till

the investigatio;x in the criminal case and the final verdict
by the competent aourt in the eriminal casé is over, It is
. human knoﬁledge that investigation by the police may take a

considerable time and e#en the criminal trial may go on for |

years togethér. The: object of initiating disciplinary procee-

dings is ohly to ascertain the conduct of the delinquent

employee and to take a dec;Sﬂon whether the delinquent employeei
is fit to continue in servicé or not, If the disciplinary
authority has to wait till the copclusion of the inveStigation
and also the criﬁinal trial then ig may not at all be possible
for the disciplinarylaﬁthority to initiate the.disciplinary
préceedingS. If really the applicant felt that his defepce
would be'jeOparadised in cordwting the disciplinary proceedings
: i
before completion of the investigation by the police into the |
complaint by the M,A,Hannan dated 3.10,22 he should have \
approached the competent authority or ﬁhe other authority

.praying to postpone the disciplinary proteedings till the

outcome of the investigation by the local police, The

J_/ endlf




'_congiuSﬁan of the criminal trial, ' .For this we may rely

. 1imited, The Court or Tribunal cannot take responsibility to

cope lusion having regard to the probabilities of the case

' A,Rajapandyan reported in AIR 1995 SC 561,

26, The applicent Submits that the complaint issued to

© the departmental authorities indicated that the incident had

63

. 15 »é .)"".

disciplinary authority is mot expected to wait till the
upon the observations made by the Hog'ble Supreme Court in
the case of State of Rajasthan Ve B;K.Megnan reported.in AIR
!997.;C 13, Therefore in our;oéinioﬁ the ini@iation of: the
aisciplinary proceed ings againﬁt éhe applicaﬁt as regards
ﬁis-misc;ndynt on,}.10.92 is wei}-within thé powers of the

aisciplinary authority.,

25, The applicat contends that there was inconsistency

in the oral evidence, The sc0pe'of judibial revies by the

Court of Trihunal in the diéciplinanyfproceedings is very mucih

[

reappreciate the evidence, It is for the disciplinary author
to take into consideration the material collected by the

¢nquiry authority and ascertain, analyse and come to the

whether the misconduct levelled against the applicant is Prove

or 'not, For this we rely upch the decision of the Hon'ble

Supfeme Court in the case of Government of Tamilnadu v.-

taken place on the evening of 1,10,92 whereas the complaint

filed with'the local police on 3.10,92 gave an indication thaH

the incident had taken place on 3,10,92, As already Submitted|

JL_—
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the—appitcent had lodged the complaint dated 1,10,92 with
N

the police on 3,10,92, 2,10,92 being a general Holiday, it
appears that the complaint approached the police on 3,10,92.
Sri M.A.Hannan has explained that he changed the date 1,10.92

written at the top as 3,10,92 at the instance of the Head

Constable of the Police Station, Rrishna District, Therefore

it.cannot be said that the police complaint has been lodged
is different from the one submitted to the departmenéal
authority: There iS no substance to contend that the incident
of‘assault had taken place on the evening of 3.10,92, On
. 3,10,92 (afternoon) the applicant was put ofif from duty. It:
cannot be his version that the incident had taken place on
3,10,92, Shri M.A.Hannan had only changed the date from 1.10L
t§ 3.i0.92, the other contents of the complaint 'remained
the same. This variation is not material to come to the
conclusion that Sri M.A.Hanhnan has fiied a false complaint
either with the departmegtal authorities or with the local

police,

]

27, The applicant has stated that non examination of the
police official has vitiated the enquiry., In the Annexure to
the éharge memo no pblice official has been cited as a witness
Only six witnesses have been cited in support of the charges,
If really the applicant desired % examine any police officiall

in support of his defence, tﬁe“applicant was at liberty to

summon the police official, In the absence of any Such policé

I—
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official being cited as .a witness in Annexure to the charge

memo Wwe find no reasons to atcept the contention of the appli

that non examination of the police official in the enquiry ha

vitiated thé disciplinary proceedings.

'28. It is stated tha£ Balappa's statement has been

obtained by inducement, In order to support §ﬁis contention

the applicant states that after he was put off from duty a

relative of Balappa was appointed in his place, The authorit

who was competent to appoint a percon in place of'thc'épplica

was not cited in the disciplinary proceedings, It is not the

r

:case of the applicant that either the enquiry authority or the

'*discipliqary authé:ity had the power to appoint a peréon in

placé of the applicant, Therefore, that cannot be taken as

@& ground to vitiate the disciplinary proceedings,

29, 'The applicant made much of Rule 17 of thé Rules 1964,

HE attempts to contend that Rule 17 of the Rules 1964 does nof

contain anything as a misconduct of unbecoming of a ED staff,

If such a contention is accepted then any EDstaff can assault

or commit any criminal offence and take shelter under Rule 17

to say that his alleged misconduct does not come under Rule 17

of the Rules 1964, Infact, the ED Staff are goveérned by the

CCS (CCA) Rules 1965, Rule-3 of the CCS(CCA) Rules are no

doubt appliﬁahle to ED staff alﬁo. Theréfore it cannot be saifi .

that the act of the applicant assaulting his official superior

with a chappal in a public place on ‘the . emeniing of 1,10,92 is

cannot

not a misconduct/at all be accepted,
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30. The applicant contend that punishment of removal from
service was not warranted, He submits that even if the
allegations are proved he is not liable t0 be removed from

service, The allegations against the applicant is that on

the evening of 1,10,92 the applicant caught hold of Sri MA.Hanpan
T
who was his immediate official Superior in a public place and pea!

.him with a chappal, This incident really shocked our conscioufs,

An ED staff ﬁas gone to the extent of dishonouring his own
official superior in the public place, Still he submits that
these allegations even held to be proved, he is not liable
to be removed, If Such'a contention is accepted then what
act is to be considered as sufficient for imposition of
penalty of removal cannot be compréhended. We find absolutely]

no reasons to interfere with the punishment imposed by the

author ities,

31, The motive for éhe incident that occurred on the
evening of 1,10,92 appears to be that Sri MA,Hannan had failed
to disburse the salary of the applicane payable for the month
of September 1992 either on 29,9,92 or 30,.,9.,92, AS per tha
version of Sri Mi,Hannan he waited for the applicant to
disburse his salary till the closing hours on 29,9,92 and

on 30,9,92., When the applicant tried to send a telegram then|
also he asked the applicant to receive the salary and sign

the acquittance roll but still the applicant insisted upon

Je$fahid23 the TGM and that he accepted the telegram on 30,9.,92.

The applicant himself refused to accept the salary on 30.9,92)

W | 1y
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Be that as it may, that cannot be égmurxi for the applicant
to assault Sri M.A.Hannan at a public place on the evening of
1.,10,92, .If rea-lly Sri MA.Hannan had not disbursed his salar
either on 2‘9...-9.92 _or' 30,9,92 and that was the m;tive Behind
incident occurred on 1,10.92 then he shéuld have immediately .
bx:o_u.gm; this fact to the Rf-;l when he appéared at the sub-post
.office fc;r condwcting the Iéarcliminary enquiry on 3,10.92,
Algeady observed tt;e E{pplicant refused to give (‘s.ta'tement to

R-1 during the pfe’liminary enquiry, R-=1 has categorically

stated that he brought toe the notice of the applicant the i |

complaint of Sri MA.Hennan dated 1,10,92 and asked the reactit
of the applicant, The applicant then refused to give any %

statement, ' - ko

32, Therefore that motive cannot be attributed to Sri

M,A Hannag, Even acceptiné for the moment that there was somiei

~ delay in' the disbursemént in the salary of the applicant for
the month of September 1992 he was not expected to assault

Sri MA,Hannan in the public place,

33. Ag per the version of Sri MA,Hannan the incident has
taken place at or about 4,30 pm at Vaéderagblli near busiétand].
S ri M.A.Hannan has stated that he along with Hapumaiah was
proceeding to take evening tea, The contention of the
applicant iS that closing hour of the sub post office was

5.30 pm and that therefore Sri MA.Hannan could not have been

OL// _ i
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present at Vadderagalli at 4,30 pm, According to him he
was expected to be in the office, Merely because Sri Eﬁ.Hannéh

had left the office to take tea at 4,30 pm it cannot be imagined -

that the incident as narrated by Sri MA.Hannan in his complaink

]

dated 1,10,92 had not at all taken place, There are many
instances where the officials may go out for tea during office
hours, If the respondents authorities felt that Sri MA,.Hannan

could not have left sub-post office at 4,30 pm it was for them

. m—

to take necessary action against Sri MA.Hannay, Merely becauI

o

Sri MA.Hannan was found at védderagalli at 4,30 pm during offid
hours no inference can be drawn that the incident_has not
at all taken place, Hence we reject the contention of the

applicant,

34, Coming to the Charge No,2 the applicant was put off
from duty from the afternoon of 3,10,92, It apﬁears the
applicant refused to receive the memo putting him off duty. ‘
&hat memo was sent to the applicant through registered post, |
The envelope containing the sajd memo returned unserved, It
is on these facts the Charge No,2 is framed indicating him
that he deserted the duties, When the respondents themselves i
state that the applicant when put off from duty from the
afternoon of 3,10,92 then there was no question for him to
appear on 4,10,92, The respondents cannot Say that the appliant

deserted the duties from the afternoon of 3,10,92. When they

themse lves have prepared a meme putting him off from duty,

O_—
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duty from 3,10,92 (aftemoon), In:this view of the matter

44|

- e 21 &0

35, During the course of the enquiry,the applicant
got summoned register to show that he was performing the

duties of delivering the telegrams on 3,10.,92., In view of

the register summoned by the applicant the charge of desertirnﬁ

the duties may not be proper, HMerely because memo putting

the applicant off duty returned unserved, it cannot be
concluded that the applicant deserted the duties, for the

respondents were aware that the applicant was put off from |

we feel that Charge No.2 may not be proper.

36. ‘However taking into consideration the facts and
circumstances of the case, the disciplinary authority and
the appellate authority have considered the case in proper

perspective,

a7. For the reasons stated above vwe are convinced that

the imputations of misbehaviour (Charge No,1) against the

applicant was too grave in nature calling for sterm punishmer
If any government establishment/organisation or any agéncy

i amd O ‘
has, maintain efm.‘force discipline among its staff, such !
incidents must be dealt with firm hard, Therefore in our

hurbble opinion we do not find any convincing reasons to

interfere with the impugned orders,

ve22 if
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" 38, In that view of the matter, we find no merits in

the OA and the OA is liable to be dismissed.

39, Acéqrdingly the OA i85 dismissed. No césts.,

(Enquiry proceedings produced by the respondents

are perused and returned)
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